
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Issued by Democratic Services •  Cheltenham Borough Council 

P.O. Box 12 • Municipal Offices • Promenade• Cheltenham • Glos GL50 1PP 
Tel: (01242) 774937 • Fax: (01242) 264360  •  Email: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Website: www.cheltenham.gov.uk 
 

- 1 - 

 
Notice of a meeting of 

ECONOMY AND BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 23 May 2011 

6.00 pm 
Pittville Room 

Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Malcolm Stennett (Chairman), Garth Barnes, Tim Cooper, 

Paul Massey (Deputy Chair), Paul McLain, Lloyd Surgenor, 
Pat Thornton, Andrew Wall, Peter Jeffries and Jon Walklett 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 
Agenda  

   
1. APOLOGIES  

   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

   
3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 7 March 
2011. 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

   
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

None 
 

   
5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 

A. By Council - None 
B. By Cabinet - None 

 

   
6. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  

   
7. REVIEW OF SICKNESS ABSENCE 

An update report from the Human Resources Operations 
Manager (15 mins) 
 

(Pages 7 - 
14) 



 
 
   

 
 

- 2 - 

   
8. DRAFT COMMITTEE 2011-12 WORK PLAN AND 

EFFECTIVENESS OF SCRUTINY 
Discussion paper by the Director of Commissioning. (20 
mins) 

(Pages 15 - 
28) 

   
9. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

Report of the Director Resources (20 mins) 
(Pages 29 - 

50) 
   
10. COMMISSIONING PROGRAMME - UPDATE AND 

SETTING PRIORITIES 
Report of the Director of Commissioning (60 mins) 

(Pages 51 - 
58) 

   
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING AND FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

Date of next meeting : 18 July 2011 
 

   
12. BRIEFING NOTES 

Use of mobile telephony across the council  
(Pages 59 - 

60) 
   
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 

- 3 - 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 23 May 2011. 
 

Economy and Business Improvement Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Monday, 7th March, 2011 

6.00  - 7.25 pm 
 

Attendees 
Councillors: Malcolm Stennett (Chairman), Garth Barnes, Tim Cooper, 

Paul McLain, Lloyd Surgenor, Pat Thornton, Peter Jeffries and 
Jon Walklett 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Steve Jordan, Councillor Colin Hay and Councillor 
Nigel Britter 

Apologies:  Councillor Andrew Wall 
 

Minutes 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Massey and Councillor Wall. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 24 January 2011 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
A question had been received from Mr Ken Pollock addressed to the chair. In 
the absence of the questioner, the chair read the question out to the committee.  
 
“If Option 1 is chosen, reducing the space available in Imperial Gardens below 
that used last year, and well below the space CF have stated they require, 
Montpellier Gardens will then have to be used intensively year on year by the 
Festivals, especially for the Literature Festival, thereby eventually resulting in 
much the same problems of damage to grass and restored paths  as can now 
be seen in Imperial Gardens. 
 
If Option 2 is chosen, it would appear that significantly large areas of Imperial 
Gardens (Cheltenham’s key town centre greenspace and flower-garden) will be 
tarmacadamed (or gravelled) over, and any so called “re-design” of the gardens 
incorporating these hard-surfaces will simply be reflecting the location 
requirements of the Festival’s marquees and tents, substantially for sponsors’ 
displays.  
 
Do you feel that your committee has adequate details of re-landscaping 
(especially hard surfacing), and of the durations and precise locations of this 
extra usage, to be able to pick tonight between just two wide-apart Options, 
whether to harm one park rather than the other,  i.e. to sacrifice either Imperial 
Gardens or Montpellier Gardens to Cheltenham Festivals’ ambition for growth.” 
 

Agenda Item 3
Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 23 May 2011. 

In response the chair indicated that as this committee was not making a 
decision on this matter they were unable to respond to the question and would 
suggest to Mr Pollock that he refers his question to Cabinet.  
 

5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 
None. 
 

6. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
There were no briefings from Cabinet Members as the items they would have 
raised were covered on the agenda. 
 

7. STRATEGY FOR THE USE OF IMPERIAL AND MONTPELLIER GARDENS 
The chair introduced this agenda item by reminding members that the 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee had reviewed this report with a 
focus on the environmental aspects. The focus of this committee should be to 
look at the economic aspects of the options presented. However he highlighted 
the lack of financial information contained in the report.  For example a figure of 
£5.2 million was quoted for the economic benefits that the festivals brought to 
the town but there were no details on how this figure was calculated. The 
impact on tourism was also a factor but again there were no details in the 
report. He also highlighted that only two options were given in the report but 
there should be a third option which was to maintain the status quo. He had 
circulated a breakdown of the costs for option 2 which had been made available 
with the Cabinet agenda for 15 March 2011 but there were no comparative 
figures available for option 1. The report was also light on the views of 
residents.  In view of this it was going to be difficult for this committee to give a 
considered opinion on the economic aspects. 
 
The Leader apologised on behalf of the Cabinet Member Sustainability who had 
not been able
[...]
ole in monitoring sickness absence and reporting 
procedures had been improved. She advised that the system referred to had 
not been implemented. Managers had been concerned that if their staff spoke 
to a third party when reporting sickness absence, there would be a lost 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 23 May 2011. 

opportunity for the manager to discuss any items of work which needed to be 
picked up in their absence. The management of sickness absence had been 
tightened up and all staff now received a return to work interview and 
improvements were being noted.  
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services advised that it had been too costly for 
the council to introduce the system  but CBH had implemented it and were 
beginning to see positive results.  The figures for the council were slightly 
skewed by the sickness absence at the depot due to musculo-skeletal 
problems. It was thought that the lifting of the green garden waste sacks could 
be a factor which may be improved with the introduction of the green waste 
bins. Training for staff was also a key factor in preventing these types of 
injuries. The Staff and Support Services Committee had been receiving regular 
reports on sickness monitoring and he suggested that this committee might 
want to take up that responsibility. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The Q2 performance be noted  
2. A sickness absence report be received at the next meeting 

 
9. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

The Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report which had been circulated 
with the agenda. The council had acknowledged that members need to be 
aware of the corporate risks which may impact on the council and the decisions 
it takes.   
 
At their last meeting the committee had requested that the corporate register 
should in future highlight exceptions and provide more focus on the risks where 
the mitigating actions are below target. The format of risk register had been 
amended in line with this request and agreed by Senior Management Team on 
the 4th January 2011. 
 
The risk register had been updated by the Senior Leadership Team in January 
and set out progress against mitigating actions. Members were asked to 
consider the document before it went to Cabinet on 15 March 2011 and identify 
any additional risks or actions to be brought to Cabinet’s attention.  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  

1. The Corporate Risk Register be noted.  
 

10. DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY 2011/12 
The Policy and Partnerships Manager introduced the report as circulated with 
the agenda.  
 
The objective and outcomes framework had been retained, though as the 
council’s budget had reduced by nearly £3m from last year,the scale of activity 
had reduced with 14 less improvement actions. 
 
Members would not be surprised by the improvement actions as 11 had been 
retained from the previous year.  Item 3.1 of the report set out the outcomes 
that were directly applicable to the work of the committee.  
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 23 May 2011. 

Government had lifted the requirement to report against the national indicator 
set which had been welcomed as it presented an opportunity to reflect on 
indicators used to measure corporate performance and choose new indicators 
which could be more meaningful.   
 
To ensure that the formal views of the members were captured the draft 
strategy would be considered by all three overview and scrutiny committees 
before going to Cabinet on the 15 March and then to Council on the 28 March 
for final approval.   
 
Feedback from the O&S committees would be included in the final report or in a 
verbal update from the Leader.  
 
The chair noted the improvements in the report but felt the introduction was still 
too long and there was a repetition of outcomes.  The most useful part of the 
report was contained in the detailed outcome sections and these should be 
preceded 
[...]
entify the costs associated with sickness absence 
with regard to estimating productivity costs, this generates only rudimentary statistics. 
There are significant costs associated with sickness absence which also need to be 
addressed and can often be difficult to quantify, for example:-  
o Costs of management time associated with managing sickness absence 
o Costs to the service to replace the absent employee e.g. recruitment exercise 

and additional salary costs 
o Possible training for the employee to cover the workload of the absent 

employee 
o Low morale of employees covering the workload of the absent employee 

2.8 Therefore, any model used to cost the financial implications associated with sickness 

Page 8



E&BI Overview & Scrutiny, 23rd May 2011  Absence Management. Version 1 
 Page 3 Last updated 18 May 2011 
  
 

absence in productivity terms may not accurately reflect the true costs for the council 
in managing sickness absence for employees. The most straightforward method 
would involve a calculation based on the total bill alongside the number of days lost in 
terms of a percentage of the time lost. However, this is a crude method, doesn’t really 
highlight a true cost as it excludes the elements detailed above, does not allow for 
benchmarking. 

3. Summary of evidence/information 
3.1 The Council had a corporate target to reduce sickness absence to 8.00 days per full 

time equivalent employee (FTE) for the financial year 2010/2011.  An agreed 
quarterly reporting schedule is in place to collect results by divisions. An annual 
corporate total is also reported against this target. The absence rate out turn for the 
12-month period to 31st March 2011 was below target at 9.45 days, an increase 
over the previous year of 0.45 days. 

3.2 The Council works in partnership with the recognised trade unions to ensure 
employee absence is managed effectively and in line with the current policy.  
Proposed changes to the sickness absence policy, targ
[...]
ess plan. 

3.11 The cross party member working group will be meeting on the 17 May and will be 
reviewing this priority assessment. The committee will be given a verbal update on 
any relevant feedback from the working group at this meeting.   

4. Next Steps 
4.1 Members are asked to consider the attached programme and the direction of travel 

for the commissioning exercises and determine what information they need at future 
meetings to ensure that the council delivers its ambitions to be a commissioning 
council and how it will measure whether it has achieved its stated ambition. 

 
Appendices Appendix 1 -  Prioritisation assessment 
Contact Officer Jane Griffiths, Director of commissioning, 01242 

264126, jane.griffiths@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Accountability Cabinet Member Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Function EBI 
 
 

Page 53



Page 54
This page is intentionally left blank



Th
e t

ab
le 

be
low

 co
nta

ins
 an

 in
itia

l p
rio

riti
sa

tio
n o

f fu
tur

e m
ajo

r C
BC

 co
mm

iss
ion

ing
 ex

erc
ise

s b
as

ed
 on

 an
 as

se
ss
me

nt 
ag

ain
st 

ag
ree

d c
rite

ria
.

A n
um

be
r o

f c
om

mi
ss
ion

ing
 an

d s
ou

rci
ng

 ex
erc

ise
s (

Le
isu

re 
an

d C
ult

ure
, B

uil
t E

nv
iro

nm
en

t, J
oin

t W
as

te 
an

d G
O)

 ar
e a

lre
ad

y i
n p

rog
res

s a
nd

 ha
ve

 no
t b

ee
n c

on
sid

ere
d.

Tw
o f

urt
he

r o
utc

om
es

 (re
du

cti
on

 of
 ca

rbo
n e

mi
ss
ion

s a
nd

 st
ron

ge
r c

om
mu

nit
ies

) a
re 

bu
ilt 
in,

 as
 un

de
rly
ing

 pr
tin

cip
les

, to
 ea

ch
 an

d e
ve

ry 
co

mm
iss

ion
ing

 ex
erc

ise
 an

d a
re 

the
ref

ore
 no

t in
clu

de
d i

n t
his

 an
aly

sis
.

Co
mm

iss
ion

ing
 of

 se
rvi

ce
s m

ov
ing

 in
to 

the
 ne

w 
Co

mm
iss

ion
ing

 an
d R

es
ou

rce
s d

ivis
ion

s n
ee

ds
 fu

rth
er 

co
ns

ide
rat

ion
.

Th
e s

ug
ge

ste
d s

co
pe

 of
 ea

ch
 cu

rre
nt 

an
d f

utu
re 

ex
erc

ise
 (in

 te
rm

s o
f o

utc
om

es
 an

d c
urr

en
t 
[...]
 should receive a briefing note and 
then they can decide if they wish to receive a more detailed report at a later date. 
 
The council has 257 mobile phones, of which 28 are BlackBerry smartphones.  The current 
contract is with Vodafone, and all contracts are on a 24 month basis with 12 months warranty.  
The costs are approximately £6400 per quarter. 
 
The use of mobile phone technology, including BlackBerry smartphones, has many benefits.  
Employees use these devices for a variety of reasons for example, because they are lone workers, 
work out of hours or work away from their desks. Generally they assist staff to be in 
contact with other staff or support visiting clients.   
  
The council's mobile phone contract provides free mobile to mobile calls between anyone on the 
same service provider, which helps keep the council's overall telephony costs down.  There has 
been no capital cost for BlackBerry devices as the council was able to take advantage of the credit 
scheme offered by our mobile service provider.    
  
A BlackBerry enables an officer to work flexibly, often out of hours to keep up to date with their 
emails and diaries which can be accessed using the devices. This allows them to deal with issues 
or problems without having to return to the offices, avoiding further cost and delay. Many 
employees manage the increasing volume of e-mails in their own time, at no cost to the council.  
  
Employees have the facility to 'tag' any calls which are made for personal use although most staff 
these days carry their own mobile phones for personal use.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12
Page 59



Page 60
This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 Review of sickness absence
	8 Draft Committee 2011-12 work plan and effectiveness of scrutiny
	Appendix_1_Cabinet_forward_plan
	Appendix_2_EBI_workplan
	Appendix_3_working_groups

	9 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix_Risk_Register

	10 Commissioning programme - update and setting p

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 18 July 2011. 
 

Economy and Business Improvement Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Monday, 23rd May, 2011 

Pittville Room  
6.00 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Malcolm Stennett (Chairman), Garth Barnes, Tim Cooper, 
Paul Massey (Deputy Chair), Paul McLain, Lloyd Surgenor, 
Andrew Wall, Peter Jeffries and Jon Walklett 

Also in attendance:  Jane Griffiths, Councillor Steve Jordan, Councillor Colin Hay and 
Councillor Roger Whyborn 

 
Minutes 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Pat Thornton and Councillor Rowena 
Hay was in attendance as her substitute. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None declared. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting of the 7 March 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None received. 
 
 

5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 
None. 
 
 

6. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Leader informed members that after a long process the formation of a 
Gloucestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) had been agreed.  He 
would be meeting the new chair and David Owen from Gloucestershire First to 
discuss the partnership.  
 
Regarding the future of the council’s Economic Development service, he was 
keen to continue their work in supporting economic development in the town 
despite the recent loss of staff.  This was important in the tough economic 
climate and he hoped that some funding might be available to support this work 
from the new homes fund and underspends from the LABGI funds. One option 



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 18 July 2011. 

being considered was a fund which people could bid for if they were planning an 
event which would support the economy of the town, possibly with a quarterly 
bidding process. In response to a suggestion from a member he confirmed that 
an event around the Queen’s Jubilee celebrations in 2012 could be considered 
as an option. If event funding  was to be a recommendation it would form part of 
the outturn report coming to Council in June but he would welcome any 
feedback from members in the meantime on this issue. 
  
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services updated members on the GO 
Programme, a partnership of four councils and Cheltenham Borough Homes 
working together to develop a shared service for Finance, Procurement, Human 
Resources and Payroll. The programme was due to deliver savings and 
improvements in service delivery. For Cheltenham Borough Council the original 
business case estimated that the programme was due to deliver a net saving of 
£0.9 million over 10 years. Copies of a presentation were circulated at the 
meeting.  
 
The Cabinet Member reminded members that it had been agreed that the ICT 
Support centre of excellence would be hosted by Cheltenham Borough Council. 
Similarly the Chief Executives had decided by mutual agreement that Cotswold 
District Council would host the GO shared service. This was currently going 
through a due diligence process.   He anticipated that in two years time this 
could be established as a separate company, subject to a sound business case. 
He reported that the whole programme was on time and budget though there 
had been one-month slippage due to delay in decisions being taken in some 
councils following the elections. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that key decisions on the programme would be 
taken in July by Cabinet and Council and prior to that, the report would be 
coming to this committee on the 18th of July.  This was an opportunity for 
members to raise any questions or request any additional information they 
would like at the July meeting.  
 
In response members made the following points: 
� Was it likely that more investment would be needed in business change 

to support the programme? 
o The Cabinet Member responded that an additional £26,000 had 

been put into the business change budget to prepare staff for the 
major changes they would be going through. This had been 
supplied from the capacity building fund agreed by Council. 

� Was there a danger that requirements would be watered down in order 
to satisfy all partners? 
o The Cabinet Member said that there was a high degree of trust 

between the partners so some aspects did not need to be 
detailed out at this stage. Generally all staff working on the 
programme had a very good rapport. 

� The report in July needed to be clear on the outcomes of the programme 
and how success would be measured in five years time. 
o The Cabinet Member noted this request and said that the report 

would also cover the additional opportunities for joint savings in 
such areas as procurement. The Chief Executives were keen to 
accelerate the program to drive out these savings.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 18 July 2011. 

� How would members scrutinise the delivery of services for CBC from the 
shared service? 
o The Cabinet Member reassured members that information 

relating to this council could still be reported and there would still 
be a Cheltenham Borough Council Cabinet member responsible 
for it. However he acknowledged that the scrutiny arrangements 
may need to change to accommodate overview and scrutiny in a 
commissioning council in the most effective way. This was the 
subject of a review of the scrutiny which had just been initiated.   

 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for the update and asked the points 
made by members to be taken into account when reporting back in July. 
 

7. REVIEW OF SICKNESS ABSENCE 
The HR Operations Manager introduced the report which had been circulated 
with the agenda. The report provided an overview of the council’s approach to 
managing and monitoring sickness absence. It described the significant work 
carried out by HR to improve sickness reporting and outlined the role of the 
council's Sickness Absence Management Policy and Procedures introduced in 
2006. 
This was due to be reviewed with the aim of reducing the trigger points. She 
also stressed the importance of supporting staff in what were currently quite 
stressful times with ever increasing pressure on resources. 
   
The Council had a corporate target to reduce sickness absence to 8 days per 
full time equivalent employee for the financial year 2010/11. She advised that 
the absence rate outturn for the 12 month period to 31st of March 2011 was 
below target at 9.45 days, an increase over the previous year of 0.45 days.   
However, if the depot sickness absence figures were taken out then the 
average for the remaining divisions would be 6.1 days. The report explained 
that that the ageing workforce and nature of the work of staff based at the depot 
was a factor and further work was being done to identify what support the 
council could offer to those employees. 
 
Members made a number of comments/questions and the responses from the 
HR Operations Manager are set out: 
• Para 2.9: A member questioned the use of the term “unsurprisingly’ in 

relation to sickness absence being lower in the private sector? 
o This was a well established industry statistic 

• Para 2.10: why should the average cost of absence be higher in the 
public sector than the private sector? 
o Historically public sector employees have a more generous 

sickness pay scheme, set out in local government  national terms 
and condition of employment.. In the private sector, statutory sick 
pay is the norm and some employers do not pay for the first 
three days of sickness absence. In the public sector, with the 
exception of statutory services provided at the depot, there is no 
backfill when employees are off due to sickness. Managers 
spend a lot of their time managing absence and the shortfall.  

o The Cabinet Member Corporate Services highlighted that any 
changes in this area would require some difficult negotiations 
with trade unions. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 18 July 2011. 

• Para 2.11: Why is it not possible to estimate the cost of absence, even 
approximately? 
o It is possible to provide crude estimates but this does not take 

into account lost productivity and the impact of the remaining 
employees. 

• Para 3.1: Should the target be more challenging and closer to the 
private sector average?  
o The absence policy is to be refreshed and as part of this work we 

will work with TU colleagues to discuss and agree lower trigger 
points and targets 

• Para 3.8 : without further analysis being done is it an inherently unfair 
statement that an ageing workforce is the underlying cause of the high 
sickness absence? 
o There is evidence for this statement and her experience and that 

of the HR team was that the majority of staff at the depot going 
through the sickness absence process were over 50. 

• Given that 44% of the depot’s operation’s workforce are over 50 years of 
age, is succession planning being looked at?  
o Yes 

• Para 3.9: the table would be more informative if the average days 
expected were also listed 
o Noted 

• Para 3.9: There does not appear to be an increase in stress, depression, 
anxiety disorders arising from increasing pressure on staff during 
financial crisis. Have officers considered that there may be a seasonal 
trend in this?  
o This is being monitored very closely. as all staff going through a 

period of major change. L&OD colleagues have devised training 
sessions to help employees through change. 

• Para 3.14: can officers confirm that massage sessions to improve well-
being of staff have not been at the expense of council tax payers? 
o No, staff pay for this service and there is no cost to the council. 

• Line Managers must have prime responsibility for managing sickness 
absence in their teams. 
o Very much so but they currently rely on HR to supply the 

information. The implementation of GO and the shared platform 
will enable managers to have real time information relating to 
sickness and their employees readily available on their desktop. 

• Can this committee receive absence information on a quarterly basis, 
highlighting trends rather than too much detail but with a financial 
assessment of days lost due to sickness? 
o Quarterly information was formerly reported to the Staff and 

Support Services Committee and this is now reported to the Joint 
Consultative Committee along with Health and Safety reports 
which are closely related. 

o The Cabinet Member Corporate Services questioned whether 
the full committee was the best way of reviewing the information. 
He agreed to circulate the previous 12 months quarterly reports 
and would be happy to arrange a session with interested 
members, himself and HR to discuss any issues arising and 
clarify the format of any report that scrutiny required. He also felt 



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 18 July 2011. 

strongly that information on sickness must be reviewed alongside 
health and safety reviews and action plans. 

 
The chair concluded that sickness absence was a concern and members hoped 
to see actions being taken which would reverse the trend in absenteeism. 
    
Resolved that the committee will receive a summary report in six months 
time which will pick up on the topics raised at this meeting. 
 

8. DRAFT COMMITTEE 2011-12 WORK PLAN AND EFFECTIVENESS OF 
SCRUTINY 
The Director of Commissioning introduced the report which had been circulated 
with the agenda. They report invited members to comment on the committee's 
draft work plan for the coming year set out in Appendix 2. It also invited 
members to comment on the general effectiveness of scrutiny and make any 
suggestions for improvement. 
 
Councillor Massey referred to risk 29 in the council’s Risk Register concerning 
information management and requested that the committee receive an update 
on the information strategy. 
 
In response to a question about when the 12 month review of the 
Gloucestershire Airport business plan was due, the Director of Resources 
advised that there had been a delay due to the complications regarding 
Blenheim House. These had only recently been concluded and so the 12 month 
review would be due from that date.  
 
Members had some discussion regarding the briefing note which had been 
circulated on mobile telephony and whether it was a topic for further scrutiny. 
The chair also referred to some exchange of a communication regarding a 
Freedom of information request on this topic but he advised that the majority of 
questions had probably now been answered. 
 
It was felt that the briefing note had raised some questions and it was 
appropriate for this committee to ensure that the council was getting best value 
from their use.  They decided to extend the topic to include mobile 
communications but would not be getting into the sort of detail covered in the 
freedom of information request.  
 
Commenting on the effectiveness of scrutiny, Councillor Peter Jeffries 
suggested that this committee should receive more financial information in its 
reports rather than words and there should be more focus on the economic 
aspects of any issue.  
 
Councillor Massey suggested that the full committee was in a good position to 
give feedback on items it received on a regular basis. With the introduction of 
commissioning there was a broader question regarding whether smaller task 
and finish groups would be more effective.  
  
Resolved that the workplan 2011/12 be agreed with the additions 
requested at this meeting 
 

9. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 18 July 2011. 

The Director of Resources introduced the report which had been circulated with 
the agenda. The council had acknowledged that members need to be aware of 
the corporate risks which may impact on the council and the decisions it takes.   
 
The risk register had been updated by the Senior Leadership Team in May and 
set out progress against mitigating actions. Members were asked to consider 
the document before it went to Cabinet and identify any additional risks or 
actions to be brought to Cabinet’s attention.  
 
Councillor Wall welcomed the improved format of the report but was concerned 
at the number of red risks scoring more than 16 and particularly some of the 
high scores for likelihood. 
 
In his response, the Director of Resources indicated that the scores represented 
a snapshot at a particular time and a number of mitigating actions had already 
progressed.  He acknowledged that in future the committee should be provided 
with a more up to date report detailing any improvement actions taking place. 
He provided the following additional updates on specific risks:  
 
• Risk 1 - At that time there had been huge pressure on payroll resources 

but since then more work had been done to address this issue. 
• Risk 5 – a significant amount of work had already been done to ensure 

the council has robust business continuity plans for all its services but 
the team was aware of a weakness in the testing of ICT systems. A 
major exercise is being planned in the summer to test the recovery of 25 
major systems which would include ICT and the service teams. 

• Risk 9 – the dependence between the waste project and GO had been 
identified and further work has since been undertaken. 

• Risk 23 – acknowledged that an ‘emerging’ car parking strategy was too 
vague and deadlines for finalising the strategy need to be included.  

• Risk 32 – at the time, Gloucestershire airport was in the final stages of 
completing the deal regarding Blenheim House which was delaying the 
project.  This deal has now been concluded satisfactorily and so work at 
the airport could now get started.  

  
RESOLVED THAT:  

1. The Corporate Risk Register be noted and is brought back before 
to this committee in September giving an up-to-date view of the 
current position.   

 
 
 

10. COMMISSIONING PROGRAMME - UPDATE AND SETTING PRIORITIES 
The Director of Commissioning introduced the report which updated members 
on the commissioning process and set out a commissioning timetable for future 
reviews. The report was intended to facilitate a discussion by members to 
determine what information they need at future meetings to ensure that the 
council delivers its ambition to be a commissioning council and how it will 
measure its success. 
 
In the discussion that followed, members thought that the exercise to prioritise 
potential commissioning projects was useful and highlighted areas for further 



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 7 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 18 July 2011. 

investigation.   They questioned why the three commissioning projects currently 
in progress were not included in the table as it would have been interesting to 
see how they were assessed. As this committee was concerned with carrying 
out scrutiny of the commissioning programme at an overview level, it needed 
information on costs of each commissioning project and potential savings so 
that these could be monitored. They would also seek reassurance that 
commissioning exercises were operating in a consistent way using the 
appropriate guidelines. 
 
The scope of any commissioning exercise should be kept as broad as possible 
with a focus on partnerships and there was also a need to think outside the box. 
Housing was given as an example where the council should not think of itself as 
just a housing supply provider but should be tapping into the community 
priorities arising from new legislation and the commissioning health service 
agenda.    The council should also be alert to opportunities for its services to be 
commissioned by others or take on new responsibilities. A good starting point 
would be some of the targets in the corporate strategy where the council was 
not currently directly responsible. There was a question as to how the services 
identified as part of a low carbon commissioning exercise would be picked up.  
 
In response, the Director of Commissioning acknowledged that these low 
carbon initiatives needed to be housed within the commissioning programme. 
She advised that the member working group looking at housing would indeed 
be looking at welfare reforms and potential partnership working with health 
providers. Leisure@ had already identified some opportunities for GP referrals 
and this was a good example of commissioning in action.  
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services highlighted that a review of scrutiny 
had been initiated to ensure that the council’s scrutiny arrangements were in the 
best position to support a commissioning council.  
 
Resolved that the committee should receive a further update in six 
months time    
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING AND FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
18 July 2011. 
 
 

12. BRIEFING NOTES 
A briefing note on mobile telephony had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Malcolm Stennett 
Chairman 

 


